respectively. In other words, the different scenarios combined measures of bus promotion
and car penalization.

Table 8 shows the results for the policy scenario simulations. This table exhibits the
percentual variation in the bus modal share, compared to the initial levels, due to the change
in the attributes of the alternatives. In general terms, all of the policies simulated in each
scenario positively impacted the bus modal share. Similarly, the bus modal share variation
increased as the variation in the attributes of the alternatives increased. Moreover, the
highest increases in the bus modal share were associated with the HCMML model. Thus,

Sustainability 2021, 13, 2993 11 of 16

the HCM were more explanatory, as we revealed in the previous section, and provided
more significant impacts on the bus modal shares for the same policies. In other words,
incorporating latent variables as explanatory variables increased the impact of the policy.
Likewise, Scenario 1 presented the most relevant bus modal shares variations (maximum of
13.61%). This result was consistent because the direct elasticity of bus prices was previously
the highest (−1.67).

Table 8. Bus modal share variation.

Variation MNL HCMMNL ML HCMML

Scenario 1
(Bus fare reduction)

−10% 0.05% 0.14% 0.36% 2.12%
−20% 0.10% 0.21% 0.79% 4.56%
−30% 0.16% 0.27% 1.29% 7.32%
−40% 0.21% 0.40% 1.87% 10.38%
−50% 0.26% 0.52% 2.52% 13.61%

Scenario 2
(Bus travel time reduction)

−10% 0.06% 0.17% 0.06% 0.35%
−20% 0.15% 0.32% 0.13% 0.68%
−30% 0.28% 0.52% 0.19% 1.05%
−40% 0.49% 0.89% 0.26% 1.44%
−50% 0.81% 1.41% 0.34% 1.77%

Scenario 3
(Bus waiting time reduction)

−10% 0.00% 0.05% 0.06% 0.40%
−20% 0.00% 0.05% 0.13% 0.79%
−30% 0.00% 0.03% 0.20% 1.22%
−40% 0.00% 0.06% 0.28% 1.68%
−50% 0.00% 0.09% 0.37% 2.10%

Scenario 4
(Car cost increase)

+10% 0.09% 0.17% 0.40% 0.31%
+20% 0.18% 0.28% 0.84% 0.60%
+30% 0.27% 0.39% 1.33% 0.92%
+40% 0.38% 0.57% 1.84% 1.26%
+50% 0.50% 0.77% 2.37% 1.54%

Scenario 5
(Car travel time increase)

+10% 0.01% 0.06% 0.03% 0.37%
+20% 0.02% 0.07% 0.06% 0.72%
+30% 0.03% 0.05% 0.10% 1.11%
+40% 0.03% 0.10% 0.13% 1.50%
+50% 0.04% 0.14% 0.16% 1.83%

In terms of every Scenario, Scenario 1 provided the lowest values for the MNL (0.05%,
0.10%, 0.16%, 0.21%, and 0.26%), while the ML offered values that nearly doubled them
(0.14%, 0.21%, 0.27%, 0.40%, and 0.52%). The latent variables increased the effect of bus
fare reductions on the modal share for the HCMMNL model (0.36%, 0.79%, 1.29%, 1.87%,
and 2.52%), but exceedingly so for the HCMML model (2.12%, 4.56%, 7.32%, 10.38%, and
13.61%). Figure 2 illustrates the bus modal share variations for the bus fare reductions.

Scenario 2 offered the lowest values for the HCMMNL (0.06%, 0.13%, 0.19%, 0.26%,
and 0.34%), while the MNL provided slightly higher values that increased to a larger extent
as the reductions in bus travel time increased (0.06%, 0.15%, 0.28%, 0.49%, and 0.81%). The
ML presented higher values than both models (0.17%, 0.32%, 0.52%, 0.89%, and 1.41%),
but the highest values appeared in the HCMML (0.35%, 0.68%, 1.05%, 1.44%, and 1.77%).
Figure 3 exhibits the greater magnitude of the variations for the HCMML, but to a lesser
extent than in Scenario 1.

Sustainability 2021, 13, 2993 12 of 16

Figure 2. Bus modal share variation (bus fare reduction).

Figure 3. Bus modal share variation (bus travel time reduction).